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From Science to Solutions 

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 

WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING - CARPINTERIA 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
2 TO: Bruce Buel, General Manager, Nipomo Community Services District 

3 FROM: Joel Degner, Brad Newton, Robert G. Beeby 

4 RE: Nipomo Mesa Potential for Seawater Intrusion, 01-0236-00-9100 

5 DA TE: April 26, 2007 

6 INTRODUCTION 

7 The Nipomo Community Service District (NCSD) previously requested SAlC to comment 

8 on the various interpretations of how many years Nipomo has until there is a seawater 
9 intrusion problem (Technical Memorandum #2, dated October 24, 2007). After a review of the 

10 previous analyses, SAlC determined that water quality data had not been taken from the coastal 

11 monitoring wells since 1996 and any projection would be overly speculative without current 

12 water quality data. As part of establishing the groundwater monitoring program for the 

13 NMMA, Conoco Phillips worked with the County of San Luis Obispo and California 

14 Department of Water Resources (DWR) to provide for an independent consultant (Secor 

15 International Incorporated) to collect grolmdwater samples and measure the groundwater 

16 surface elevations at each of the three nested wells 12C01S (screened interval 280'-290'), 12C02S 

17 (screened interval 450'-460'), and 12C03S (screened interval 720'-730') at the coastal monitoring 

18 location, 11N36W12C. The samples were sent to a certified laboratory (BC Laboratories, Inc.) to 

19 analyze water quality (Attachment). Water samples were collected on February 28, 2007. 

20 (Figure 1: Water Quality at Coastal Monitoring Location 11N36W12C). 
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• The amount of chloride measured in water samples collected from the three wells, 

12COIS, 12C02S, and 12C03S (nested at location I1N36W12C) has been stable over 

time (See Figure 1). 

~ The chloride measurements in the well 12C03S (screened interval 720'-730') 

screened in the Careaga Formation are nearly double the concentrations of 

wells 12COIS (screened interval 280'-290') and 12C02S (screened interval 

450' -460'), that are screened in the Paso Robles Formation. It is possible the 

difference in chloride concentration is due to the different geologic 

formations. 

• Preliminary reports from Steve Bachman (pers. comm.) describe all three wells as 

having had a potentiometric surface above ground level and were flowing 
artesian. 

~ This indicates: 

1. that there is a confining layer, and 

2. that the flow of fresh water from the Nipomo Mesa is likely toward 
the ocean. 

w:\ncsd (9100 9228)\generai consultation - 9100\activities\tm3 seawater intrusion update\2007-04-25 seawater intrusion update. doc 

SAIC Engineering, Inc. A Subsidiary of Science Applications International Corporation 

5464 Carpinteria Ave., Suite K • Carpinteria, CA 93013 • Telephone 805/566-6400 • Facsimile 805/566-6427 Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

1 

.::=:=.s ;;;-=== = =- == ~;; .. 
...,,"-"'-,. 
From Science to Solutions 

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 

WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING - CARPINTERIA 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
2 TO: Bruce Buel, General Manager, Nipomo Community Services District 

3 FROM: Joel Degner, Brad Newton, Robert G. Beeby 

4 RE: Nipomo Mesa Potential for Seawater Intrusion, 01-0236-00-9100 

5 DA TE: April 26, 2007 

6 INTRODUCTION 

7 The Nipomo Community Service District (NCSD) previously requested SAlC to comment 

8 on the various interpretations of how many years Nipomo has until there is a seawater 
9 intrusion problem (Technical Memorandum #2, dated October 24, 2007). After a review of the 

10 previous analyses, SAlC determined that water quality data had not been taken from the coastal 

11 monitoring wells since 1996 and any projection would be overly speculative without current 

12 water quality data. As part of establishing the groundwater monitoring program for the 

13 NMMA, Conoco Phillips worked with the County of San Luis Obispo and California 

14 Department of Water Resources (DWR) to provide for an independent consultant (Secor 

15 International Incorporated) to collect grolmdwater samples and measure the groundwater 

16 surface elevations at each of the three nested wells 12C01S (screened interval 280'-290'), 12C02S 

17 (screened interval 450'-460'), and 12C03S (screened interval 720'-730') at the coastal monitoring 

18 location, 11N36W12C. The samples were sent to a certified laboratory (BC Laboratories, Inc.) to 

19 analyze water quality (Attachment). Water samples were collected on February 28, 2007. 

20 (Figure 1: Water Quality at Coastal Monitoring Location 11N36W12C). 

21 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 
33 

34 

35 

36 
37 

• The amount of chloride measured in water samples collected from the three wells, 

12COIS, 12C02S, and 12C03S (nested at location I1N36W12C) has been stable over 

time (See Figure 1). 

~ The chloride measurements in the well 12C03S (screened interval 720'-730') 

screened in the Careaga Formation are nearly double the concentrations of 

wells 12COIS (screened interval 280'-290') and 12C02S (screened interval 

450' -460'), that are screened in the Paso Robles Formation. It is possible the 

difference in chloride concentration is due to the different geologic 

formations. 

• Preliminary reports from Steve Bachman (pers. comm.) describe all three wells as 

having had a potentiometric surface above ground level and were flowing 
artesian. 

~ This indicates: 

1. that there is a confining layer, and 

2. that the flow of fresh water from the Nipomo Mesa is likely toward 
the ocean. 

w:\ncsd (9100 9228)\generai consultation - 9100\activities\tm3 seawater intrusion update\2007-04-25 seawater intrusion update. doc 

SAIC Engineering, Inc. A Subsidiary of Science Applications International Corporation 

5464 Carpinteria Ave., Suite K • Carpinteria, CA 93013 • Telephone 805/566-6400 • Facsimile 805/566-6427 Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

1 

.::=:=.s ;;;-=== = =- == ~;; .. 
...,,"-"'-,. 
From Science to Solutions 

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 

WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING - CARPINTERIA 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
2 TO: Bruce Buel, General Manager, Nipomo Community Services District 

3 FROM: Joel Degner, Brad Newton, Robert G. Beeby 

4 RE: Nipomo Mesa Potential for Seawater Intrusion, 01-0236-00-9100 

5 DA TE: April 26, 2007 

6 INTRODUCTION 

7 The Nipomo Community Service District (NCSD) previously requested SAlC to comment 

8 on the various interpretations of how many years Nipomo has until there is a seawater 
9 intrusion problem (Technical Memorandum #2, dated October 24, 2007). After a review of the 

10 previous analyses, SAlC determined that water quality data had not been taken from the coastal 

11 monitoring wells since 1996 and any projection would be overly speculative without current 

12 water quality data. As part of establishing the groundwater monitoring program for the 

13 NMMA, Conoco Phillips worked with the County of San Luis Obispo and California 

14 Department of Water Resources (DWR) to provide for an independent consultant (Secor 

15 International Incorporated) to collect grolmdwater samples and measure the groundwater 

16 surface elevations at each of the three nested wells 12C01S (screened interval 280'-290'), 12C02S 

17 (screened interval 450'-460'), and 12C03S (screened interval 720'-730') at the coastal monitoring 

18 location, 11N36W12C. The samples were sent to a certified laboratory (BC Laboratories, Inc.) to 

19 analyze water quality (Attachment). Water samples were collected on February 28, 2007. 

20 (Figure 1: Water Quality at Coastal Monitoring Location 11N36W12C). 

21 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 
33 

34 

35 

36 
37 

• The amount of chloride measured in water samples collected from the three wells, 

12COIS, 12C02S, and 12C03S (nested at location I1N36W12C) has been stable over 

time (See Figure 1). 

~ The chloride measurements in the well 12C03S (screened interval 720'-730') 

screened in the Careaga Formation are nearly double the concentrations of 

wells 12COIS (screened interval 280'-290') and 12C02S (screened interval 

450' -460'), that are screened in the Paso Robles Formation. It is possible the 

difference in chloride concentration is due to the different geologic 

formations. 

• Preliminary reports from Steve Bachman (pers. comm.) describe all three wells as 

having had a potentiometric surface above ground level and were flowing 
artesian. 

~ This indicates: 

1. that there is a confining layer, and 

2. that the flow of fresh water from the Nipomo Mesa is likely toward 
the ocean. 

w:\ncsd (9100 9228)\generai consultation - 9100\activities\tm3 seawater intrusion update\2007-04-25 seawater intrusion update. doc 

SAIC Engineering, Inc. A Subsidiary of Science Applications International Corporation 

5464 Carpinteria Ave., Suite K • Carpinteria, CA 93013 • Telephone 805/566-6400 • Facsimile 805/566-6427 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

TO: Bruce Buel, General Manager, Nipomo Community Services District 

RE: Nipomo Mesa Current and Projected Demands and Potential for Seawater Intrusion 

DATE: April 26, 2007 

Page 2 of 2 

• Furthermore the potentiometric water elevations measured in all wells at the 

coastal monitoring location have historically been above sea level and all wells 

often flow artesian (as they were on February 28, 2007). 

• Based on the laboratory analysis of the water samples taken on February 28, 2007 
and the elevation of the groundwater potentiometric surface, there is no evidence 
of seawater intrusion in the coastal zone of the Nipomo Mesa. 

• Additional information is needed to determine the stratigraphic interface of the 
coastal fresh water aquifer with the seawater. 

• Previous water balance analyses by. DWR (2002) and SAle (2003), and evaluations 
of groundwater in storage (TM #1) indicate a decrease in the groundwater volume 

over time due to a shortfall of supplies as compared to demands on the Nipomo 

Mesa. It is currently unknown whether or not the current volume of groundwater 

flow to the ocean is over the long term sufficient to hold at bay the seawater from 

entering the freshwater aquifer under the NMMA. 

• A three-dimensional model of the NMMA hydrogeology would be needed to 

improve the understanding of the dynamics of the seawater intrusion and to 

17 temporally estimate the threat to the Nipomo Mesa groundwater resource. 

18 METHODOLOGY 

19 An indicator of seawater intrusion is the increased chloride concentration in the 

20 freshwater aquifer. Seawater contains approximately 35,000 milligrams per liter (mg/L) of 

21 dissolved solids, which includes about 19,000 mg/L of chloride. Fresh ground water in nearby 

22 wells typically contains 40-50 mg/L of chloride. Water samples containing a chloride 

23 concentration of 100 mg/L or more are likely an indicator for seawater intrusion. Additionally, 

24 groundwater surface elevations above sea level typically indicate a freshwater flow to the ocean 

25 likely sufficient to keep the seawater from intruding the fresh water aquifer. 

26 
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Chris Prevost 
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3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

RE: Dune Wells 
BC Work Order: 0702559 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/01/2007 20:10. If 
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~}~O-' 
Contact PersoK Molly M'eyers 
Client Service Rep 

~AH~-rl<nL$ 
Authorized Signature 

All reslilts listed in this, report nre for the e;..;chJt)fyC use of the submitting party. Be Laboratorie",,;;. lnG. ~8~\lm~s no rc.spon5ibH1ty for report nltcration~ separntionH detachment or third pnrty in.terpretation. 
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SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER 

Federal Express 0 rlPS 0 Hand Delivery 0 Ice Chest 19" None 0 

BC Lab field Service Other 0 (Specify) Box 0 Other 0 ISpecifyl 

Refrigerant: IeeE? Blue Ice 0 None 0 Other 0 Comments: 

Custody seals:flce Chest 0 ] Containers 0 None £1" Comments: 
Intact? Yos !J No Intact? Yes 0 No 

All samples received? Yes l3" No 0 All samples containers Intact? Yess/ No 0 Description!sl match COC? Yes B' No 0 

COC Received Ice ChO$t 10 ~1u..:J Emissivity I'CQ Date/Time .3/, /Q 1" 

r::(YES 0 NO 
Temperature: I· g ·C Container ~ Th er 10' .a.~,9 Analyst Inlt Q ID 

.. SAMPLE IIMRFR~ 

SAMPLE CONTAINERS . 1 2 3 I • 5 6 7 8 9 10 

OT GENERAL MINERAll GENERAL PHYSICAL 

PT PE UNPRESERYED t+ ~ A., e:, i:\-,(:2..., 
lOT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS 

I'T INORGANIC CIIEMICAL METALS 

f'TCYANIDE 

f'T NITROGEN FORMS 

PT TOTAL SULFIDE 

lol. NITRATE I NITRITE 

IOOml TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 

IOTTOX 

PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMANO 

PIA PHENOLICS .. 
40ml VOA VIAL TRA VEL BLANK 

40ml VOA VIAL 
, 

( , ( I ( I I ( I , , I I I I , I t 

IQr EPA 413.1 413.1 418.1 

prODOR 

RADIOLOGICAL 

BACTERIOLOGICAL 

40 ml VOA VIAL- 504 

lOT EPA 508/608(8080 . 
lOT EPA 515.118150 

lOT EPA SlS 

lOT EPA 525 TRAVEL BUNK 

IOOml EPA 541 

looml EPA 531.1 

lOT EPA 548 

lOT EPA 549 

lOT EPA 632 

'OT El'A 80lSM .. 
OTOA/OC , 
OTAMDER 

BOZ, JAR 

32 Oz. JAR 

SOILSLEEYE 

rCB VIAL 

rLASTICBAG 

I'ER~OUS IRON .. 

U;CORE 

)mments:'~~ __ ~ __ ~~~ ________ ~~~~ ____ ~ ____________ ~7T~~~~ ____________ ___ 

lmple Numbering Completed By:· _______ JO'-"-".;...\ "'0"'--___ OatelTime: Sis/OJ" ~13D 
IB,'OOCS ,WP801l A8 _ OOCS\fORMS \SAMRE C2.WPD I 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

BC LABORATORIES INC. SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Rev. No. 10 01/21/04 Page Of 

Submission #: 01- -rl2 CSS 9 I Project Code: I TB Batch # 

SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER 

Federal Express 0 rlPS 0 Hand Delivery 0 Ice Chest 19" None 0 

BC Lab field Service Other 0 (Specify) Box 0 Other 0 ISpecifyl 

Refrigerant: Ice ef Blue Ice 0 None 0 Other 0 Comments: 

Custody seals:llce Chest 0 J Containers 0 None £1" Comments: 
Intact? Yos !J No Intact? Yes 0 No 

All samples received? Yes l3" No 0 All samples containers Intact? Yess/ No 0 Description!sl match COC? Yes B' No 0 

COC Received Ice ChO$t 10 ~1u..:J Emissivity I'CQ Date/Time .3/, /Q 1" 

r::(YES 0 NO 
Temperature: ,.:2- ·C Container ~ Th er ID~ .1$ \I ,9 Analyst lnlt Q ID 

SAMPLE PJIIMAI"ROC: 

SAMPLE CONTAINERS e 1 2 3 • 5 6 7 8 9 10 

OT GENERAL MINERAll GENERAL PHYSICAL 
PT PE UNPRESERYED A- fl.- (:\ e:, 4,~ 
lOT INORGANIC CHEMIf'AL METALS 

I'T INORGANIC CIIEMICAL METALS 

f'TCYANIDE 

f'T NITROGEN FORMS 

PT TOTAL SULFIDE 

20'" NITRATE I NITRITE 

IOOml TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 

IOTTOX 

PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMANO 

PIA PHENOLICS ,. 
40ml VOA VIAL TRA VEL BLANK 

40ml VOA VIAL ( , I I ( I I ( I , , I I I I , I t 

lOT EPA 413.1 413.1 418.1 

rrODOR 

RADIOLOGICAL 

BACTERIOLOGICAl. 

40 ml VOA VIAL- 504 

lOT EPA 508/608(8080 . 
lOT ErA StS.II8IS0 

lOT ErA SlS 

lOT EPA S2S TRAVEL BLANK 

IOOml EPA 541 

looml EPA 531.1 

lOT EPA 548 

lOT EPA 549 

lOT ErA 632 

'OT El'A 80lSM .. 
OTOAlQC , 
OTAMDER 

BOZ. JAR 

32 Oz. JAR 

SOILSLEEYE 

rCB VIAL 

rLASTICBAG 

I'ER~OUS IRON 'e 

U;CORE 

)mments: 
ImpleNum~be~r~in~g~C~o~m~p7Ie~t-ed~By~:--------7()~i7()~----~O~8-t-e/=T~im-e-:------~7,~7-1r,~I~C~)~~r--~---'~---D------

IB,'OOCS lWP80ll A8 _ OOCSlfORMS ISAMRE C2.WPD I 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

BC LABORATORIES INC. SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Rev. No. 10 01/21/04 Page Of 

Submission #: 01- -rl2 CSS 9 I Project Code: I TB Batch # 

SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER 

Federal Express 0 rlPS 0 Hand Delivery 0 Ice Chest 19" None 0 

BC Lab field Service Other 0 (Specify) Box 0 Other 0 ISpecifyl 

Refrigerant: Ice ef Blue Ice 0 None 0 Other 0 Comments: 

Custody seals:llce Chest 0 J Containers 0 None £1" Comments: 
Intact? Yos !J No Intact? Yes 0 No 

All samples received? Yes l3" No 0 All samples containers Intact? Yess/ No 0 Description!sl match COC? Yes B' No 0 

COC Received Ice ChO$t 10 ~1u..:J Emissivity I'CQ Date/Time .3/, /Q 1" 

r::(YES 0 NO 
Temperature: ,.:2- ·C Container ~ Th er ID~ .1$ \I ,9 Analyst lnlt Q ID 

SAMPLE PJIIMAI"ROC: 

SAMPLE CONTAINERS e 1 2 3 • 5 6 7 8 9 10 

OT GENERAL MINERAll GENERAL PHYSICAL 
PT PE UNPRESERYED A- fl.- (:\ e:, 4,~ 
lOT INORGANIC CHEMIf'AL METALS 

I'T INORGANIC CIIEMICAL METALS 

f'TCYANIDE 

f'T NITROGEN FORMS 

PT TOTAL SULFIDE 

20'" NITRATE I NITRITE 

IOOml TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 

IOTTOX 

PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMANO 

PIA PHENOLICS ,. 
40ml VOA VIAL TRA VEL BLANK 

40ml VOA VIAL ( , I I ( I I ( I , , I I I I , I t 

lOT EPA 413.1 413.1 418.1 

rrODOR 

RADIOLOGICAL 

BACTERIOLOGICAl. 

40 ml VOA VIAL- 504 

lOT EPA 508/608(8080 . 
lOT ErA StS.II8IS0 

lOT ErA SlS 

lOT EPA S2S TRAVEL BLANK 

IOOml EPA 541 

looml EPA 531.1 

lOT EPA 548 

lOT EPA 549 

lOT ErA 632 

'OT El'A 80lSM .. 
OTOAlQC , 
OTAMDER 

BOZ. JAR 

32 Oz. JAR 

SOILSLEEYE 

rCB VIAL 

rLASTICBAG 

I'ER~OUS IRON 'e 

U;CORE 

)mments: 
ImpleNum~be~r~in~g~C~o~m~p7Ie~t-ed~By~:--------7()~i7()~----~O~8-t-e/=T~im-e-:------~7,~7-1r,~I~C~)~~r--~---'~---D------

IB,'OOCS lWP80ll A8 _ OOCSlfORMS ISAMRE C2.WPD I 



J=P, .. LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo. CA 93412 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference 
Laboratory Client Sample Information 

0702559-01 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20:10 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 02/28/2007 15:20 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-1 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

0702559-02 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20:10 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 0212812007 15:10 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-2 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

0702559-03 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20: 1 0 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 0212812007 17:30 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-3 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

Be Laboratories The results in this report app(v 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af custody document. Thi.< analytical reparl m/l.l"/ be reproduced in its entirely. 

All results listed in this report arc for the exclusive usc of the submitting party. Be Lahoratorics, Inc. assumes no respon5ihility for report alteration, separation" detachment or third party intcfTlretatioll, 

4100Atias Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918· \vww.bclabs.com 
Page I of8 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

1='. LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis ObisDO. CA 93412 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference 
Laboratory Client Sample Information 

0702559-01 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20:10 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 02/28/2007 15:20 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-1 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

0702559-02 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20:10 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 0212812007 15:10 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-2 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

0702559-03 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20: 1 0 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 0212812007 17:30 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-3 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

Be Laboratories The results in this report app(v 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af custody document. Thi.< analytical reparl m/l.l"/ be reproduced in its entirely. 

All results listed in this report arc for the exclusive usc of the submitting party. Be Lahoratorics, Inc. assumes no respon5ihility for report alteration. separation" detachment or third party intcfTlretatioll, 

4100Atias Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918· \vww.bclabs.com 
Page I of8 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

1='. LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis ObisDO. CA 93412 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference 
Laboratory Client Sample Information 

0702559-01 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20:10 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 02/28/2007 15:20 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-1 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

0702559-02 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20:10 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 0212812007 15:10 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-2 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

0702559-03 COC Number: Receive Date: 03/01/2007 20: 1 0 
Project Number: Sampling Date: 0212812007 17:30 
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: 
Sampling Point: C-3 Sample Matrix: Water 
Sampled By: Kirk Henning 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

Be Laboratories The results in this report app(v 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af custody document. Thi.< analytical reparl m/l.l"/ be reproduced in its entirely. 

All results listed in this report arc for the exclusive usc of the submitting party. Be Lahoratorics, Inc. assumes no respon5ihility for report alteration. separation" detachment or third party intcfTlretatioll, 

4100Atias Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918· \vww.bclabs.com 
Page I of8 



W" LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none1 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obi~o, CA 93412 

BCl Sample ID: 0702559-01 

Constituent 
Sodium 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
I Client Sample Name: C-1, 2128/2007 3:20:00PM, Kirk Henning 

-------

Prep Run Instru-

Result Units PQl MOL Method Date DatelTime Anal~st ment 10 

75 mg/L 0.50 0.022 EPA-6010S 03/07/07 03/07/07 15:59 ARO PE-OP1 

QC MB 

Dilution Batch 10 Bias 

SQC0342 NO 
.. _~_. ________________ ._.,, ____ .. ____ .. _ ... _._ .•. _ .. ___ •. _____ ...•....•... _ •. 0.- .. __ o.. _____ •••••• ____ ••• ____ •• __ ••••••• __ • __ • __ •••• •...• ----_ ... __ .... -- _ .. -. --_ ........... _ .. - ... _-_ .. _------._- ..... --- --_. __ .. __ . __ .... _--- .... _--_ .... , .. _ .. _---- "-----_. --

Chloride 38 mg/L 0.50 0.037 EPA-30o.0 02/28/07 03/02/07 01 :07 EOA IC1 SQCOO04 NO 
--- '---"'-"'---'---'-----' ---.--~ ... -.-- .. -.-.. "" .. .......... _ .. _-_._---_._---------_._._-------_._--_._. ---.. ~, .. -~.-...• -.-.-............. _ .....• _-----_._--_ .. _. __ . __ ..... -... _. __ .,,_._ .... _._'--.," 

Sulfate 440 mg/L 2.0 0.22 EPA-300.0 02/28/07 03/02107 10:52 EOA ICl 2 BQCOO04 ND 

Lab 
Quais 

A01 

BC Laboratories The l"esliits in tht:< report apply 10 the sOli/pIes analyzed in accordance wilh Ihe chain of cllstody document. 71,is analytical report mllSI be reproduced in ils enlirl?/y. 

All results listed in thi, report arc for the cxclllsi,'c usc of the suhmitting party. Be Lnb()ratories, Inc. assumes no rc;;pOllsibility for "'port ailcratkn, scp~rMion" detachment or third party intcrrrctntir.n. 

4100 Atlas Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918' v,rww.bclabs.com 
Page 20f8 Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

1=1. LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none1 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
BCl Sample ID: 0702559-01 J Client Sample Name: C-1, 2128/2007 3:20:00PM, Kirk Henning 

Prep Run Instru-
Constituent Result Units PQl MOL Method Date DatelTime Analyst mentlD Dilution 
Sodium 75 mg/L 0.50 0.022 EPA-6010B 03/07/07 03/07/07 15:59 ARO PE-OP1 

-- _ .. -. --_._ ......... _ .. - _._--_ .. _------._- ...... _- --_. __ ._-_. __ ..... _--

Chloride 38 mg/L 0.50 0.037 EPA-30o.0 02/28/07 03/02/07 01 :07 EOA IC1 

Sulfate 440 mg/L 2.0 0.22 EPA-300.0 02/28/07 03/02107 10:52 EOA IC1 2 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

QC MB Lab 

Batch 10 Bias Quais 

BQC0342 NO 
..... _---_ .. _-.. _ .. _---- "------- --

BQC0004 NO 

BQC0004 ND A01 

Be Laboratories The l"esliits in tht:< report apply 10 the sOli/pIes analyzed in accordance wilh Ihe chain of cllstody document. 71,is analytical report mllst be reproduced in ils enlirl?ly. 

All results listed in thi, report arc for the cxclllsi,'c usc of the suhmitting party. Be Lnb()ratories, Inc. assumes no rc;;pOllsibility for "'port ailcratkn, ~cp~rMion" detachment or third party intcrprctotir.n. 

4100 Atlas Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918' v,rww.bclabs.com 
Page 20f8 Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

1=1. LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none1 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
BCl Sample ID: 0702559-01 J Client Sample Name: C-1, 2128/2007 3:20:00PM, Kirk Henning 

Prep Run Instru-
Constituent Result Units PQl MOL Method Date DatelTime Analyst mentlD Dilution 
Sodium 75 mg/L 0.50 0.022 EPA-6010B 03/07/07 03/07/07 15:59 ARO PE-OP1 

-- _ .. -. --_._ ......... _ .. - _._--_ .. _------._- ...... _- --_. __ ._-_. __ ..... _--

Chloride 38 mg/L 0.50 0.037 EPA-30o.0 02/28/07 03/02/07 01 :07 EOA IC1 

Sulfate 440 mg/L 2.0 0.22 EPA-300.0 02/28/07 03/02107 10:52 EOA IC1 2 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

QC MB Lab 

Batch 10 Bias Quais 

BQC0342 NO 
..... _---_ .. _-.. _ .. _---- "------- --

BQC0004 NO 

BQC0004 ND A01 

Be Laboratories The l"esliits in tht:< report apply 10 the sOli/pIes analyzed in accordance wilh Ihe chain of cllstody document. 71,is analytical report mllst be reproduced in ils enlirl?ly. 

All results listed in thi, report arc for the cxclllsi,'c usc of the suhmitting party. Be Lnb()ratories, Inc. assumes no rc;;pOllsibility for "'port ailcratkn, ~cp~rMion" detachment or third party intcrprctotir.n. 

4100 Atlas Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918' v,rww.bclabs.com 
Page 20f8 



m?- LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project; Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/1212007 11 ;37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

BCL Sample ID: 0702559-02 

Constituent 
Sodium 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
I Client Sample Name: C-2, 2128/2007 3:10:00PM, Kirk Henning 

Prep Run Instru-
Result Units PQl MDl Method Date Datemme Analy:st ment 10 

88 mg/l 0.50 0.022 EPA-6010B 03/07/07 03/07/07 15;41 ARO PE-OP1 

QC MB 

Dilution Batch 10 Bias 

1 SQC0342 NO 
------------_._----_ ... _- .. ---------~-,-~-... --,.-.-.-.... . .... _--------_ ... _---------_._------------... _-------------_._-----------, .......... _---_._ .•. __ ... _----------
Chloride 52 mg/l 0.50 0.037 EPA-300.0 02128/07 03/02107 01 :26 EDA IC1 BQCOOO4 NO 
---~ .... ~-- .. ,.-~ .. -.----- ... ----.. --.--- -- .. _-_ .. _- "'~_~ _______________ .r ___ ~~._._._ ••... _ .• _ .•..• -------_ .. -----_.-_ ... _._----_._-_. 
Sulfate 510 mg/l 2.0 0.22 EPA-300.0 02128107 03/02/07 11: 11 EDA IC1 2 BQCOO04 ND 

Lab 

Quais 

A01 

BC Laboratories 171e results ;n this report apply to the samples al7aly-;:ed ;n accordance with the chain of cllstody dOClIIlIen/. This analytical report ml/st he /'eprodllcc:d ;n ;ts e1lt;rety 

All results listed in t~is report arc for the exclu.~ivc usc of the slIhmining party. Be l.aboratories. Tnc. a:;"Urnes nQ r~.sponsibilil'j for report aitcr:ltion, separation" detachment or third party intcrprctatirm. 

4100 Atlas Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918' www.bclabs.com 
Page 3 01'8 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

'=i~ LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project; Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/1212007 11 ;37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obisoo, CA 93412 

BCL Sample ID: 0702559-02 

Constituent 
Sodium 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
I Client Sample Name: 

Result Units 
88 mg/l 

52 mg/l 

510 mg/l 

C-2,2128/2007 3:10:00PM, Kirk Henning 

Prep Run 

PQl MDl Method Date Datemme Analyst 

0.50 0.022 EPA-6010B 03/07/07 03/07/07 15;41 ARO 

0.50 0.037 EPA-300.0 02128/07 03/02107 01 :26 EDA 

2.0 0.22 EPA-300.0 02128107 03/02/07 11:11 EDA 

Instru-

mentlD 
PE-OP1 

IC1 

IC1 ._ .... _ ..... " ............... _._. __ .... _----_. __ ... _._----_ ............ __ .. _----------_ ..... -_.-.. -... -_. -_ .. _------_ .... _--------_._ ... _--_ ... __ ... _ .. _----

QC MB Lab 

Dilution Batch 10 Bias Quais 

1 SQC0342 NO 

BQC0004 NO 

2 BQC0004 NO A01 

BC Laboratories 171e results ;n this report apply to the samples analFed ;n accordance with the chain of cllstody dOClIIlIenl.. This analytical report ml/st he ,"eproducc:d in ;ts e1ltirety 

All results listed in t~is report arc for the exclu..~ivc usc of the slIhmining party. Be l.aboratories. Tnc. a:;"Urnes nQ r~.sponsibili!'j for report aitcr:ltion, separation" detachment or third party intcrprctatirm. 

4100 Atlas Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918· www.bclabs.com 
Page 3 01'8 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

'=i~ LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project; Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/1212007 11 ;37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obisoo, CA 93412 

BCL Sample ID: 0702559-02 

Constituent 
Sodium 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
I Client Sample Name: 

Result Units 
88 mg/l 

52 mg/l 

510 mg/l 

C-2,2128/2007 3:10:00PM, Kirk Henning 

Prep Run 

PQl MDl Method Date Datemme Analyst 

0.50 0.022 EPA-6010B 03/07/07 03/07/07 15;41 ARO 

0.50 0.037 EPA-300.0 02128/07 03/02107 01 :26 EDA 

2.0 0.22 EPA-300.0 02128107 03/02/07 11:11 EDA 

Instru-

mentlD 
PE-OP1 

IC1 

IC1 ._ .... _ ..... " ............... _._. __ .... _----_. __ ... _._----_ ............ __ .. _----------_ ..... -_.-.. -... -_. -_ .. _------_ .... _--------_._ ... _--_ ... __ ... _ .. _----

QC MB Lab 

Dilution Batch 10 Bias Quais 

1 SQC0342 NO 

BQC0004 NO 

2 BQC0004 NO A01 

BC Laboratories 171e results ;n this report apply to the samples analFed ;n accordance with the chain of cllstody dOClIIlIenl.. This analytical report ml/st he ,"eproducc:d in ;ts e1ltirety 

All results listed in t~is report arc for the exclu..~ivc usc of the slIhmining party. Be l.aboratories. Tnc. a:;"Urnes nQ r~.sponsibili!'j for report aitcr:ltion, separation" detachment or third party intcrprctatirm. 

4100 Atlas Court· Bakersfield, CA 93308' (661) 327-4911 • FAX (661) 327-1918· www.bclabs.com 
Page 3 01'8 



,,-.,... LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none) 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obi~o, CA 93412 

BeL Sample ID: 0702559-03 

Constituent 
Sodium 
----~ ......... -----.---~----... -.... -.-.-.... -

Chloride 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
I Client Sample Name: C-3, 2128/2007 5:30:00PM, Kirk Henning 

~~-.~- .. ---

Prep Run Instru- QC 

Result Units PQl MOL Method Date DatelTime Anal~st ment 10 Dilution Batch ID 

98 mg/L 0.50 0.022 EPA-6010B 03f07/07 03f07/07 15:46 ARD PE-OPl BQC0342 
.. --.. _-.. _._-------_.--". . ..... _----_._----_ .. -_. __ .... _-_ ..... _-- .. _----_._ ..... _-----_. __ .........•• --_ ..... __ ._--- ......... -- ... _-- -_ ... _-----_ ...... _. 

96 mg/L 0.50 0.037 EPA-300.0 02128/07 03f02l07 01 :45 EDA ICl BQCOO04 ._ .. _-_._-_.----_ .............. _-----_ ..... _._._._---------------... ,---.---... -.... -.. -.~~--.... -----.---.----------- ---.-.-.----~--.------~----.--.-.. ----.--.--.------.... __ ... 
Sulfate 230 mg/L 1.0 0.11. EPA-300.0 02128/07 03f02l07 01 :45 EOA IC1 BQCOOO4 

MB Lab 

Bias Quais 

NO 

NO 

NO 

BC Laboratories The resllits in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cllstody document. This alwlytical report mllst be reproduced in its entiret)'. 

All res\llts listed in this rcp<)rt are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. Be Laboratories, lne. assumes no responsihility for report alteration, separation" dct"chmem or third party intcrprctr.!icn. 
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I=,,;t.,. LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none) 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obis()o, CA 93412 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
BeL Sample ID: 0702559-03 J Client Sample Name: C-3, 2128/2007 5:30:00PM, Kirk Henning 

Prep Run Instru-
Constituent Result Units PQl MOL Method Date DatelTime Analyst ment 10 
Sodium 98 mg/L 0.50 0.022 EPA-6010B 03f07/07 03f07/07 15:46 ARD PE-OPl 
-----~ ......... -----.---~----... -.... -.-.-.... - ... --.. _-.. _._-------_.--". ...... _----_._----_ .. -_. __ .... _-_ ..... _-- .. _----_._ ..... _-----_. __ .........•• --_ ..... __ ._--- ......... -- ... ---
Chloride 96 mg/L 0.50 0.037 EPA-300.0 02128/07 03f02l07 01:45 EDA ICl ._._-_._-_ ...... _ ... _ .......... __ ...... _. __ ._--------_.-----... --_._-.......... _._ ......... _---_.-.... _--_ ..... _-._---
Sulfate 230 mg/L 1.0 0.11. EPA-300.0 02128/07 03f02l07 01 :45 EOA IC1 

QC MB Lab 

Dilution Batch ID Bias Quais 

BQC0342 NO -_ ... _-----_ ... ... __ •......... __ ..... --

BQCOO04 NO 

BQC0004 NO 
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,=%, LABORATORIES. INC. 

Secor Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obiglo, CA 93412 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy 

----------------·C'o-n-.t~r-o~I~L7im~its 

Source Spike Percent Percent 
Constituent Batch 10 QC Sample Type Sample 10 Result Result Added Units RPO Recovery RPD Recovery Lab Quais 

Chloride SQC0004 Duplicate 0702482-04 158.56 160.99 mg/L 1.5 10 AOl 

Matrix Spike 0702482-04 158.56 715.92 505.05 mg/L 110 80-120 A01 

. __________ . __________ ._._ ..•. , ___ . ______ Matri~ Spik~_~~Pli~!:_~02482-04 _____ .~8.5~ _______ ?15.1~ _____ 505.0~ __ mg/L _____ ~ ____ ._~._ .. __ ~ ___ .. ~~.::_1_~?__ A01 

Sulfate SQC0004 Duplicate 0702482-04 523.36 531.84 mg/L 1.6 10 AO 1 

Matrix Spike 0702482-04 523.36 1057.2 505.05 mg/L 106 80 - 120 A01 

________ . __________ .... _____ ._ ... __ . _____ ._~~triXSpike_~uPlicate~.!~2482-~ ________ 52~_3~ .. _ ~054.2 ____ . 505.05 mg/L 0.9 10~ ________ ~_0 ___ ~~-=-_~~_ .. ~?_1 
Sodium SQC0342 Duplicate 0702559-01 74.697 76.217 mg/L 2.0 20 

Matrix Spike 0702559-01 74.697 88.091 10.204 mg/L 131 75 - 125 A03 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 0702559-01 74.697 83.351 10.204 mg/L 42.8 84.8 20 75 - 125 A03,Q02 

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance "'ith the chain of custody document. Thi.~ analytical report 11111S/ be reprodllced in its entirety. 

All result' listed in this rcpm'! arc for the exclusive use of the suhmitting party. Be Lahoratones, 1nc. assumes no rcspomibility for report alterati.on, 5eparalion .. detachment or third party interpretat;o;;_ Page50f8 
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i=i ..... LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

Constituent 

Chloride 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

Control Limits 
Source Spike Percent Percent 

Batch 10 Result Result Added Units RPO Recove RPO Recove Lab Quais 

SQC0004 Duplicate 0702482-04 158.56 160.99 mg/L 1.5 10 AOl 

Matrix Spike 0702482-04 158.56 715.92 505.05 mg/L 110 80-120 A01 

. __________ . ___ . _______ .. _., __________ Matri~ Spik~_~~Pli~!:_~02482-04 _____ .~8.5~ ________ 715.1 ~_____ 505.0~__ mg/L _____ ~ ____ ._~._ .. __ ~ ___ .. ~~.::_1_~? .. .... _~~:_ .. __ ._.____ 

Sulfate 

Sodium 

SQC0004 Duplicate 0702482-04 523.36 531.84 mg/L 1.6 10 A01 

Matrix Spike 0702482-04 523.36 1057.2 505.05 80 - 120 A01 mg/L 106 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 0702482-04 523.36 1054.2 505.05 10 80·120 A01 mg/L 0.9 105 

SQC0342 Duplicate 0702559-01 

Matrix Spike 0702559·01 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 0702559-01 

74.697 

74.697 

74.697 

76.217 

88.091 

83.351 

10.204 

10.204 

mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 

2.0 20 

131 75 - 125 A03 

42.8 84.8 20 75· 125 A03,Q02 - .. --------- .. -.......... _-_. __ ._--_ ... _ ........ __ .............. _-----_ .. _------. __ ._--.... _. __ ........... _------_ ... --.--.--~-

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance "'ith the chain of custody document. Thi.~ analytical report 11111S/ be reprodllced in its entirety. 

All result' listed in this rcpm'! arc for the exclusive use of the suhmitting party. Be Lahoratories, 1nc. assumes no respomibility for report alterati.on, 5eparalion" detachment or third party interpretatio;;_ Page50f8 
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i=i ..... LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

Constituent 

Chloride 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

Control Limits 
Source Spike Percent Percent 

Batch 10 Result Result Added Units RPO Recove RPO Recove Lab Quais 
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Matrix Spike 0702482-04 158.56 715.92 505.05 mg/L 110 80-120 A01 

. __________ . ___ . _______ .. _., __________ Matri~ Spik~_~~Pli~!:_~02482-04 _____ .~8.5~ ________ 715.1 ~_____ 505.0~__ mg/L _____ ~ ____ ._~._ .. __ ~ ___ .. ~~.::_1_~? .. .... _~~:_ .. __ ._.____ 

Sulfate 

Sodium 

SQC0004 Duplicate 0702482-04 523.36 531.84 mg/L 1.6 10 A01 

Matrix Spike 0702482-04 523.36 1057.2 505.05 80 - 120 A01 mg/L 106 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 0702482-04 523.36 1054.2 505.05 10 80·120 A01 mg/L 0.9 105 

SQC0342 Duplicate 0702559-01 

Matrix Spike 0702559·01 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 0702559-01 

74.697 

74.697 

74.697 

76.217 

88.091 

83.351 

10.204 

10.204 

mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 

2.0 20 

131 75 - 125 A03 

42.8 84.8 20 75· 125 A03,Q02 - .. --------- .. -.......... _-_. __ ._--_ ... _ ........ __ .............. _-----_ .. _------. __ ._--.... _. __ ........... _------_ ... --.--.--~-

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance "'ith the chain of custody document. Thi.~ analytical report 11111S/ be reprodllced in its entirety. 

All result' listed in this rcpm'! arc for the exclusive use of the suhmitting party. Be Lahoratories, 1nc. assumes no respomibility for report alterati.on, 5eparalion" detachment or third party interpretatio;;_ Page50f8 
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FD LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/1212007 11 :37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obisflo, CA 93412 

Constituent 
Chloride 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample 

Spike Percent 
Batch 10 QC Sam~le 10 QC T};ee Result Level PQL Units Recove!1 
BQC0004 BQCOO04-BS1 LCS 105.31 100.00 0.50 mg/L 105 

Control Limits 
Percent 

RPO Recoverv RPO 

90 - 110 '-_ ... __ ... _ ... _ .. - ...... _-- ._--._-- ... _---------------_.-.... __ ._-_._ ....... __ ._. __ ... _ ...... _-._-_._-- -----_ .. _----------_._-_.,._ .. _-----------_ ....... 
Sulfate BQC0004 BQC0004-BS 1 LCS 99.730 100.00 1.0 mg/L 99.7 90 - 110 ----------_._._- -----_." .... _. __ ._---._. __ ._._----------------------_.---_ .... _ ..... __ ._-_._. 

-.---.-.-----------.-----.-~ ... -

Sodium BQC0342 BQC0342-BSl LCS 10.116 10.000 0.50 mg/L 101 85 - 115 

Lab Quais 

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to Ihe samples analy::ed in accordance wilh the chain of custody docl/menl. This analytical report mllsl be reproduced in its entirety. 

An result:; listed in this report are for the exclusive usc of the Sllbmitting pany. Be Laboratories, Tnc. assumes no responsihility for report altcT1ltion~ scparntion" dc1achmcnt or third party interpretation. 
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'=ilil... LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/1212007 11 :37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

Constituent 
Chloride 

Sulfate 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample 

Result 

BQC0004 BQC0004-BS1 LCS 105.31 

BQC0004 BQC0004-BS 1 LCS 99.730 

Spike 
Level 

100.00 

100.00 

PQl 
0.50 

1.0 

Percent 
Units Recove 

mg/L 105 

mg/L 99.7 ----------_._._-_._-._--_ ... _._-----._. __ ._._----------------------_._--_ .... _ .. _. __ ._-_. __ ._-------
Sodium BQC0342 BQC0342-BS1 LCS 10.116 10.000 0.50 mg/L 101 

Control Limits 
Percent 

RPD Recove RPD 

90 - 110 

90 - 110 

85 - 115 

Lab Quais 

---------_._ .. _._-_ .. _----_._--_ .. _-------------------._---._----._ ... __ .. _---------_. __ ._._---_ .. - ---------_._-----.... __ .. _ ... -.. _._-_._---------_ .... -_. __ ._ .. _.- .•.. __ .-------_.-----_ .... 
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'=ilil... LABORATORIES, INC. 

Secor Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 03/1212007 11 :37 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

Constituent 
Chloride 

Sulfate 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample 

Result 

BQC0004 BQC0004-BS1 LCS 105.31 
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Spike 
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Control Limits 
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=-- LABORATORIES. INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo. CA 93412 

Constituent 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

Sodium 

Be Laboratories 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis 

Batch ID QC Sample 10 MB Result Units 

BQC0004 BQC0004-BLK1 NO mg/L 
_ ... -. __ .. ---_ .. _ .. _. 

BQC0004 BQC0004-BLK1 NO mg/L 

BQC0342 BQC0342-BLK1 NO mg/L 

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

PQl MOL lab Quais 

0.50 0.037 

1.0 0.11 

0.50 0.022 

The res,,'ts in this report apply to the samples analy:::ed in accordance with the chail1 oj cll.~tody document. This ana(vticalreport must be reproduced in its entircty. 

All results listed in thh; report arc for the exclusive use of the submitting party. Be L<lboratoric~. Inc. a~st11l1es TIn respGnsihility for report alteration) scparnttor. .• _, detachm('.nt or third party interpretation. Page 7 of 8 
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=-- LABORATORIES. INC. 

Secor 
3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo. CA 93412 

Constituent 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

Sodium 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Water Analysis (General Chemistry) 
Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis 

Batch ID QC Sample 10 MB Result Units 

BQC0004 BQC0004-BLK1 NO mg/L 

BQC0004 BQC0004-BLK1 NO mg/L 

BQC0342 BQC0342-BLK1 NO mg/L 

PQl 

0.50 

1.0 

0.50 
._-----_.- ------_._._-_._. __ ._- ... _.- . --- ._- - '-"- ----. --.- . -- --- ._. ----'-- ._-- ------- --_ ..... _-_ .. _ ... __ .... _. __ ._._-_ .. _-_._----_ .. _-_ .. -.. -_ .. ------

Reported: 03/12/2007 11 :37 

MOL lab Quais 

0.037 

0.11 

0.022 
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3437 Empressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo. CA 93412 
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I=r,.. LABORATORIES. INC. 

Secor 
3437 E:mpressa Drive 
Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93412 

Notes And Definitions 
MOL Method Detection Limit 

NO Analyte Not Detected at or above the reporting limit 

POL Practical Ouantitation Limit 

RPO Relative Percent Difference 

A01 POL's and MOL's are raised due to sample dilution. 

A03 The sample concentration is more than 4 times the spike level. 

002 Matrix spike precision is not within the control limits. 

Project: Dune Wells 
Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Chris Prevost 

Reported: 0311212007 11 :37 

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples ana(v::ed in accordance with the chain of clistody document. This analytical report mllst be reproduced in ils ('nlire!)'. 

An fcsll1ts listed in this report arc for the exclusive U5C of the submitting party. Be l.aborntories, Inc. ns~umc::; no reJ;ponsihility for icport alteratlon~ separation .. detachment or third party intc.rprc.tation. 
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Bruce Buel 

From: 

Sent: 

Steve Bachman [steven.bachman@verizon.net] 

Wednesday, October 03, 200? 11 :05 PM 

Page 1 of 1 

To: Parton, Craig; Newton, Bradley; Bruce Buel; Anderson, Jim:; Brown, Norm; Beeby, Bob 

Subject: Results of September Nipomo Coastal Monitoring 

Attachments: Results of Sept-O? Coastal Monitoring.doc 

Attached are graphs indicating the latest monitoring results from the coastal monitoring well. Groundwater levels 
have dropped to their early 1990s level, as expected during this dry spell, but are still above sea level. It is a 
trend that we clearly need to keep our eye on. Water quality is pretty stable, with the C-1 chloride reversing its 
slight upward movement of the last monitoring run. We still don't have water levels from the C-1 well -- the 
obstruction will be fixed once the plover season is over. 
Steve 

10/4/2007 Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com
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Attachments: Results of Sept-O? Coastal Monitoring.doc 

Attached are graphs indicating the latest monitoring results from the coastal monitoring well. Groundwater levels 
have dropped to their early 1990s level, as expected during this dry spell, but are still above sea level. It is a 
trend that we clearly need to keep our eye on. Water quality is pretty stable, with the C-1 chloride reversing its 
slight upward movement of the last monitoring run. We still don't have water levels from the C-1 well -- the 
obstruction will be fixed once the plover season is over. 
Steve 

10/4/2007 
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